Daniel T. CLEMENTS Descendants 

Compiled 29 June 2010 by Robert S. Duggan, Jr.

Generation One
1.
Daniel T. Clementsxe "Clements:Daniel T." #64568, b. c 1780 in of Pulaski Co., GA.  Married 17 Jul 1795, Cathy Adeonxe "Adeon:Cathy" #64587.





Children:

 +
2
i.
Daniel T. Clementsxe "Clements:Daniel T." #91413 b. c 1805.


 +
3
ii.
Jonathan Elijah Clementsxe "Clements:Jonathan Elijah" #64585 b. 1811.


 +
4
iii.
Isaac Randolph Clementsxe "Clements:Isaac Randolph" #64584 b. c 1813.


 +
5
iv.
Jacob W./David (Dave) Clementsxe "Clements:Jacob W./David (Dave)" #64411 b. c 1816.


 +
6
v.
John Maximus Clementsxe "Clements:John Maximus" #64586 b. c 1822.

Generation Two
2.
Daniel T. Clementsxe "Clements:Daniel T." #91413, b. c 1805 in GA, d. 20 Apr 1863 in Mitchell Co., GA.  Married 5 Sep 1832, Sarah Danielsxe "Daniels:Sarah" #91414, b. c 1800 in GA.





Children:

  
7
i.
Elbert Clementsxe "Clements:Elbert" #91415, b. c 1837 in GA.


  
8
ii.
John Clementsxe "Clements:John" #91416, b. c 1839 in GA.


  
9
iii.
Olivia Clementsxe "Clements:Olivia" #91417, b. c 1842 in GA.

3.
Jonathan Elijah Clementsxe "Clements:Jonathan Elijah" #64585, b. 1811 in Pulaski Co., GA, d. 1877 in Wakulla Co., FL.  Married 17 Oct 1843 in Pulaski Co., GA, Nancy Harrellxe "Harrell:Nancy" #64582, b. Apr 1822 in GA, (daughter of Asa I. Harrellxe "Harrell:Asa I." #64421 and Elizabeth Keenxe "Keen:Elizabeth" #64422) d. aft 1900.





Children:

  
10
i.
Jonathan E. Clements, II.xe "Clements:Jonathan E., II." #91425, b. c 1845 in GA.


  
11
ii.
Susan Clementsxe "Clements:Susan" #91426, b. c 1847 in GA.


  
12
iii.
Mary Ann Clementsxe "Clements:Mary Ann" #91427, b. c 1848 in GA.


  
13
iv.
Rebecca Clementsxe "Clements:Rebecca" #91428, b. 1850 in GA.


  
14
v.
Elender Clementsxe "Clements:Elender" #91429, b. 25 May 1852 in GA, d. 30 May 1931.


 +
15
vi.
Penny Elizabeth Clementsxe "Clements:Penny Elizabeth" #91430 b. 2 Jul 1854.


 +
16
vii.
Nancy J. Clementsxe "Clements:Nancy J." #91431 b. Jun 1857.


  
17
viii.
Sarah Clementsxe "Clements:Sarah" #91432, b. Mar 1861 in FL.


 +
18
ix.
Laura Clementsxe "Clements:Laura" #91433 b. 7 Oct 1866.

4.
Isaac Randolph Clementsxe "Clements:Isaac Randolph" #64584, b. c 1813 in GA, d. c 1857 in Wakulla Co., FL.  Married 31 Jul 1842 in Pulaski Co., GA, Penelope (Penny) Harrellxe "Harrell:Penelope (Penny)" #64581, b. c 1824 in GA, (daughter of Asa I. Harrellxe "Harrell:Asa I." #64421 and Elizabeth Keenxe "Keen:Elizabeth" #64422).





Children:

  
19
i.
Mary Anne E. Clementsxe "Clements:Mary Anne E." #91418, b. c 1843 in GA.


  
20
ii.
Daniel Clementsxe "Clements:Daniel" #91419, b. c 1845 in GA.


  
21
iii.
Rebecca Clementsxe "Clements:Rebecca" #91420, b. c 1847 in GA.


  
22
iv.
Sarah Clementsxe "Clements:Sarah" #91421, b. c 1849 in FL.


  
23
v.
Patricia Clementsxe "Clements:Patricia" #109665, b. c 1851 in FL.


 +
24
vi.
Isaac Randolph Clements, II.xe "Clements:Isaac Randolph, II." #91422 b. Jan 1852.


  
25
vii.
John Elbert Clementsxe "Clements:John Elbert" #91423, b. 28 Nov 1853 in FL.


  
26
viii.
William Jasper Clementsxe "Clements:William Jasper" #91424, b. c 1856 in FL.

5.
Jacob W./David (Dave) Clementsxe "Clements:Jacob W./David (Dave)" #64411, b. c 1816 in Pulaski Co., GA, d. c 1860?.  Married 30 Jul 1842 in Pulaski Co., GA, Mary (Polly) Harrellxe "Harrell:Mary (Polly)" #64412, b. c 1823 in GA, (daughter of Asa I. Harrellxe "Harrell:Asa I." #64421 and Elizabeth Keenxe "Keen:Elizabeth" #64422).





Children:

 +
27
i.
William W. (Bill) Clementsxe "Clements:William W. (Bill)" #64413 b. Apr 1843.


  
28
ii.
Ellender Clementsxe "Clements:Ellender" #64414, b. c 1844 in Pulaski Co., GA.


 +
29
iii.
Elizabeth Clementsxe "Clements:Elizabeth" #64415 b. 28 May 1846.


 +
30
iv.
Isaac L. Clementsxe "Clements:Isaac L." #64416 b. 1 Nov 1847.


  
31
v.
Mary Clementsxe "Clements:Mary" #64417, b. c 1848 in Pulaski Co., GA.


 +
32
vi.
Arminda (Mindie) Clementsxe "Clements:Arminda (Mindie)" #64418 b. c 1850.


 +
33
vii.
John Delbert Clementsxe "Clements:John Delbert" #54847 b. 5 May 1855.


  
34
viii.
Lucinda Clementsxe "Clements:Lucinda" #68718, b. c 1857 in GA.

6.
John Maximus Clementsxe "Clements:John Maximus" #64586, b. c 1822 in GA?, d. 26 May 1863 in Civil War.  Married 26 May 1844 in Pulaski Co., GA, Anne Martha Harrell?xe "Harrell?:Anne Martha" #64583, b. c 1814, (daughter of Asa I. Harrellxe "Harrell:Asa I." #64421 and Elizabeth Keenxe "Keen:Elizabeth" #64422) d. 16 Aug 1902.





Children:

  
35
i.
Archibald Clementsxe "Clements:Archibald" #91435, b. Jun 1846 in GA, d. 1926.


  
36
ii.
John J. Clementsxe "Clements:John J." #91436, b. 12 Jun 1848 in GA, d. 12 Jun 1901.


  
37
iii.
William F. (Frank?) Clementsxe "Clements:William F. (Frank?)" #91437, b. Aug 1851 in Pulasli Co., GA.


  
38
iv.
Mary F. Clementsxe "Clements:Mary F." #91438, b. c 1852 in GA.


  
39
v.
James E. Clementsxe "Clements:James E." #91439, b. c 1854 in GA.

Generation Three
15.
Penny Elizabeth Clementsxe "Clements:Penny Elizabeth" #91430, b. 2 Jul 1854 in GA, buried in Oak Park cem, Sopchoppy, FL, d. 10 Oct 1929.  Married in Wakulla Co., FL, Alfred Vickersxe "Vickers:Alfred" #109664, b. 11 Oct 1848 in FL, d. 15 Mar 1902, buried in Oak Park cem, Wakulla Co., FL.





Children:

  
40
i.
Elender Elizabeth Vickersxe "Vickers:Elender Elizabeth" #109666, b. 1875.


  
41
ii.
Ezekiel Lafayette Vickersxe "Vickers:Ezekiel Lafayette" #109667, b. 1876 in FL.


  
42
iii.
Nancy Vickersxe "Vickers:Nancy" #109668, b. 1878 in FL.


  
43
iv.
Harvey Vickersxe "Vickers:Harvey" #109669, b. 1879.


 +
44
v.
Bryson (Brice) Elijah Vickersxe "Vickers:Bryson (Brice) Elijah" #109670 b. 1882.


  
45
vi.
Viola/Lola Vickersxe "Vickers:Viola/Lola" #109671, b. 1884.


  
46
vii.
Andrew Riley Vickersxe "Vickers:Andrew Riley" #109672, b. 1893.


  
47
viii.
Herman Galveston Vickersxe "Vickers:Herman Galveston" #109673, b. 1895.


  
48
ix.
Eugion Vickersxe "Vickers:Eugion" #109674, b. 1898.

16.
Nancy J. Clementsxe "Clements:Nancy J." #91431, b. Jun 1857 in FL, d. aft 1920.  Married c 1881, Ezekiel Lafayette Vickersxe "Vickers:Ezekiel Lafayette" #91457, b. Nov 1856 in FL.





Children:

  
49
i.
Albert Vickersxe "Vickers:Albert" #91458, b. Oct 1881 in FL.


  
50
ii.
Alie B. Vickersxe "Vickers:Alie B." #91459, b. Aug 1883 in FL.


  
51
iii.
Rayford L. Vickersxe "Vickers:Rayford L." #91460, b. Apr 1893 in FL.


  
52
iv.
Evilee Vickersxe "Vickers:Evilee" #91461, b. Nov 1895 in FL.

18.
Laura Clementsxe "Clements:Laura" #91433, b. 7 Oct 1866 in FL, d. 14 Dec 1923.  Married 5 Jun 1887, James Alexander Revellxe "Revell:James Alexander" #91462, b. Apr 1858 in FL.





Children:

  
53
i.
Arthur Revellxe "Revell:Arthur" #91463, b. Sep 1883.


  
54
ii.
Charley Revellxe "Revell:Charley" #91464, b. Aug 1888.


  
55
iii.
Wilkinson C. Revellxe "Revell:Wilkinson C." #91465, b. May 1890.


  
56
iv.
James L. Revellxe "Revell:James L." #91466, b. Dec 1891.


  
57
v.
Ethel Revellxe "Revell:Ethel" #91467, b. Dec 1893.


  
58
vi.
Elsie Revellxe "Revell:Elsie" #91468, b. Jan 1897.


  
59
vii.
Ramon P. Revellxe "Revell:Ramon P." #91469, b. Mar 1900.


  
60
viii.
Robert Lamar Revellxe "Revell:Robert Lamar" #91470, b. 1903.


  
61
ix.
Vera L. Revellxe "Revell:Vera L." #91471, b. 1905.


  
62
x.
Theodore Allen Revellxe "Revell:Theodore Allen" #91472, b. 1908.


  
63
xi.
B. Revellxe "Revell:B." #91473, b. 1912.

24.
Isaac Randolph Clements, II.xe "Clements:Isaac Randolph, II." #91422, b. Jan 1852 in FL, d. 1930 in Manatee Co., FL.  Married c 1870, Frances Pauline Oakesxe "Oakes:Frances Pauline" #91451, b. May 1852.





Children:

  
64
i.
David R. Clementsxe "Clements:David R." #91452.


  
65
ii.
Mary R. Clementsxe "Clements:Mary R." #91453.


  
66
iii.
Arthur Ernest Clementsxe "Clements:Arthur Ernest" #91454.


  
67
iv.
D. Agnes Clementsxe "Clements:D. Agnes" #91455.


  
68
v.
Leona Clementsxe "Clements:Leona" #91456.

27.
William W. (Bill) Clementsxe "Clements:William W. (Bill)" #64413, b. Apr 1843 in Pulaski Co., GA.  Married 1867, Sarah A. S. Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Sarah A. S." #91441, b. Apr 1847 in Pulaski Co., GA, (daughter of Cordial Daniel Parkerson, I.xe "Parkerson:Cordial Daniel, I." #105422 and Elizabeth Brockxe "Brock:Elizabeth" #105423).





Children:

  
69
i.
Mary E. Clementsxe "Clements:Mary E." #91446, b. 1868 in GA.


  
70
ii.
Elbert Clementsxe "Clements:Elbert" #91447, b. 1869 in GA.


  
71
iii.
Ashley Clementsxe "Clements:Ashley" #91448, b. 1871 in GA.


  
72
iv.
Isaac D. Clementsxe "Clements:Isaac D." #91449, b. 1874 in GA.


  
73
v.
James W. Clementsxe "Clements:James W." #91450, b. Feb 1878 in GA.


 +
74
vi.
Hennen Morgan (Buster) Clementsxe "Clements:Hennen Morgan (Buster)" #72224 b. 31 Dec 1882.


  
75
vii.
Thomas Frank Clementsxe "Clements:Thomas Frank" #91443, b. Jul 1886.


  
76
viii.
George W. Clementsxe "Clements:George W." #91444, b. Jun 1888.


  
77
ix.
Ida Clementsxe "Clements:Ida" #91445, b. Nov?1892.


  
78
x.
Jane Clementsxe "Clements:Jane" #91442.

29.
Elizabeth Clementsxe "Clements:Elizabeth" #64415, b. 28 May 1846 in Pulaski Co., GA, d. 11 Feb 1925 in Telfair Co., GA, buried in Red Hill ch cem, Telfair Co., GA.  Married 25 Nov 1867 in Pulaski Co., GA, Thomas Edmund Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Thomas Edmund" #64527, b. 23 Mar 1850 in Pulaski Co., GA, d. 9 Jan 1924.





Children:

  
79
i.
Mack Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Mack" #72177.


 +
80
ii.
Sarah Jane Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Sarah Jane" #72178 b. 12 Oct 1868.


 +
81
iii.
Nancy Ann Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Nancy Ann" #72179 b. 20 Jan 1870.


  
82
iv.
Mary Emma Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Mary Emma" #72180, b. 25 Mar 1872 in Dodge Co., GA.


  
83
v.
Ashley Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Ashley" #72181, b. 7 Aug 1875.


  
84
vi.
Henning Thomas Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Henning Thomas" #72182, b. 28 Mar 1878.


  
85
vii.
Temptie Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Temptie" #72173, b. 1 Feb 1880.  She married Ed Cookxe "Cook:Ed" #72175.


  
86
viii.
Amanda Sophronie (Candy) Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Amanda Sophronie (Candy)" #72174, b. 23 Mar 1883.  She married Edward Johnsonxe "Johnson:Edward" #72176.


 +
87
ix.
Susie Catherine Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Susie Catherine" #72165 b. 25 Sep 1885.


 +
88
x.
Ida Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Ida" #64540 b. 28 May 1893.

30.
Isaac L. Clementsxe "Clements:Isaac L." #64416, b. 1 Nov 1847 in GA, d. 13 Nov 1888 in Bell Co., TX, buried in Keene cem, Temple, Bell Co., TX.  (1) Married c 1868, ___ Parkersonxe "Parkerson:___" #91434, d. bef 1880.  (2) Married 6 Dec 1877 in Valdosta, Lowndes Co., TX, Christiana (Annie) Coppagexe "Coppage:Christiana (Annie)" #67078, b. 20 Nov 1858 in Sumter Co., GA, d. 23 May 1893 in Bell Co., TX, buried in Keene cem, Temple, Bell Co., TX.





Children by ___ Parkerson:

  
89
i.
Lawson Leander Clementsxe "Clements:Lawson Leander" #67075.


 +
90
ii.
John William Clementsxe "Clements:John William" #67077 b. 10 Dec 1868.


  
91
iii.
Thomas Ashley Clementsxe "Clements:Thomas Ashley" #67076, b. 1873 in GA.





Children by Christiana (Annie) Coppage:

  
92
iv.
J. Virtie Clementsxe "Clements:J. Virtie" #67079, b. 20 Oct 1878.


  
93
v.
Vallie Clementsxe "Clements:Vallie" #67080, b. 23 Feb 1880 in GA.


  
94
vi.
Mary Ellen Clementsxe "Clements:Mary Ellen" #67081, b. 12 aug 1881.


  
95
vii.
Sarah Elizabeth Clementsxe "Clements:Sarah Elizabeth" #67082, b. 23 May 1883 in Bell Co., TX.


  
96
viii.
Lillie Clevie Clementsxe "Clements:Lillie Clevie" #67083, b. 17 Nov 1884.


 +
97
ix.
Isaac Bee Clementsxe "Clements:Isaac Bee" #67084 b. 17 Nov 1886.


  
98
x.
Buddy Clementsxe "Clements:Buddy" #67085, b. 1888, d. c 1888 in in infancy, buried in Keene cem, Temple, Bell Co., TX.

32.
Arminda (Mindie) Clementsxe "Clements:Arminda (Mindie)" #64418, b. c 1850 in Pulaski Co., GA, d. c 1925.  Married 26 Mar 1873, Chapman (Chap) Boutwellxe "Boutwell:Chapman (Chap)" #72150, b. May 1850 in GA.





Children:

  
99
i.
William B. Boutwellxe "Boutwell:William B." #72155, b. 1874 in GA.


 +
100
ii.
James Jackson (Jack) Boutwellxe "Boutwell:James Jackson (Jack)" #72154 b. 1876.


  
101
iii.
Della Boutwellxe "Boutwell:Della" #72157, b. Mar 1881? in GA.


  
102
iv.
Charles (Charlie) Boutwellxe "Boutwell:Charles (Charlie)" #72152, b. Jan 1884 in GA.


  
103
v.
George W. Boutwellxe "Boutwell:George W." #72156, b. 1887 in GA.


  
104
vi.
Anna Boutwellxe "Boutwell:Anna" #72158, b. Oct 1891 in GA.


  
105
vii.
Armindia Boutwellxe "Boutwell:Armindia" #72151.


 +
106
viii.
Matilda Boutwellxe "Boutwell:Matilda" #72153.

33.
John Delbert Clementsxe "Clements:John Delbert" #54847, b. 5 May 1855 in Pulaski Co., GA, d. 29 Apr 1926 in Dodge Co., GA.  Married 9 Oct 1879 in Dodge Co., GA, Mary Elizabeth Harrellxe "Harrell:Mary Elizabeth" #64404, b. 30 Mar 1858, d. 4 Sep 1950 in Dodge Co., GA.





Children:

  
107
i.
William Frank Clementsxe "Clements:William Frank" #54842, b. 28 Oct 1880 in GA, d. 15 Jul 1970 in Dodge Co., GA.  Married 1905, Minnie Walkerxe "Walker:Minnie" #64424, b. 21 Oct 1885, d. 5 Oct 1952 in Dodge Co., GA.


  
108
ii.
John B. Clementsxe "Clements:John B." #64405, b. 1 Sep 1882 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 3 Apr 1957 in Dodge Co., GA.


 +
109
iii.
Rebecca Elizabeth Clementsxe "Clements:Rebecca Elizabeth" #64406 b. 1 Nov 1886.


 +
110
iv.
Isaac Levi Clementsxe "Clements:Isaac Levi" #64407 b. 6 Sep 1888.


 +
111
v.
Sophia Caroline (Sophie) Clementsxe "Clements:Sophia Caroline (Sophie)" #54848 b. 6 Sep 1890.


 +
112
vi.
Charles Elbert (Charlie) Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Elbert (Charlie)" #33773 b. 17 Apr 1892.


  
113
vii.
Emma Jane Clementsxe "Clements:Emma Jane" #64408, b. 1894 in Dodge Co., GA.  Married 15 Jul 1918 in Dodge Co., GA, Claude Wilkersonxe "Wilkerson:Claude" #64428.


 +
114
viii.
Nancy Missouri Clementsxe "Clements:Nancy Missouri" #64409 b. 11 Apr 1896.


  
115
ix.
Minnie Lee Clementsxe "Clements:Minnie Lee" #64410, b. 7 Apr 1898, d. 24 Oct 1992 in Dodge Co., GA.  Married 1941, Gus Daniel Smithxe "Smith:Gus Daniel" #64430, b. 21 Sep 1904 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 27 Nov 1986 in Dodge Co., GA.


 +
116
x.
James Thomas (Jim) Clementsxe "Clements:James Thomas (Jim)" #54849 b. 28 Sep 1900.

Generation Four
44.
Bryson (Brice) Elijah Vickersxe "Vickers:Bryson (Brice) Elijah" #109670, b. 1882.  Married in Wakulla Co., FL, Lovie Johnsonxe "Johnson:Lovie" #109675.





Children:

 +
117
i.
___ Vickersxe "Vickers:___" #109676.

74.
Hennen Morgan (Buster) Clementsxe "Clements:Hennen Morgan (Buster)" #72224, b. 31 Dec 1882, d. 24 May 1940 in Moultrie, GA, buried in Westview cem, Moultrie, GA.  (1) He married Mary Elizabeth (Lizzie) Rogersxe "Rogers:Mary Elizabeth (Lizzie)" #72223, b. c 1890, (daughter of Needham Rogersxe "Rogers:Needham" #72219 and Sarah Jane Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Sarah Jane" #72178) d. 6 Jul 1919 in Double Run, GA.  (2) Married 30 Jul 1925, Maree Studstillxe "Studstill:Maree" #105425, b. in of Wilcox Co., GA, buried in Westview cem, Moultrie, GA.





Children by Mary Elizabeth (Lizzie) Rogers:

 +
118
i.
Minnie Lee Clementsxe "Clements:Minnie Lee" #105424 b. 23 Nov 1908.


 +
119
ii.
Vera Mae Clementsxe "Clements:Vera Mae" #72225 b. 10 May 1911.





Children by Maree Studstill:

  
120
iii.
William Clementsxe "Clements:William" #105426.  He married Edna Ruth Milesxe "Miles:Edna Ruth" #105428.


  
121
iv.
Hennen Morgan Clements, Jr.xe "Clements:Hennen Morgan, Jr." #105427.

80.
Sarah Jane Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Sarah Jane" #72178, b. 12 Oct 1868 in Dodge Co., GA.  She married Needham Rogersxe "Rogers:Needham" #72219.





Children:

 +
122
i.
Julia Rogersxe "Rogers:Julia" #72220.


 +
123
ii.
Mary Elizabeth (Lizzie) Rogersxe "Rogers:Mary Elizabeth (Lizzie)" #72223 b. c 1890.

81.
Nancy Ann Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Nancy Ann" #72179, b. 20 Jan 1870 in GA, d. 14 May 1908 in Dodge Co., GA.  She married Martin Taylorxe "Taylor:Martin" #85364, b. Jan 1864, d. 1936 in Conyers, GA.





Children:

 +
124
i.
Grace Elizabeth Taylorxe "Taylor:Grace Elizabeth" #85365 b. 1 Jan 1900.

87.
Susie Catherine Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Susie Catherine" #72165, b. 25 Sep 1885.  She married William Henly Beauchampxe "Beauchamp:William Henly" #72166.





Children:

  
125
i.
Gladys Beauchampxe "Beauchamp:Gladys" #72167.


 +
126
ii.
Clyde Beauchampxe "Beauchamp:Clyde" #72168.

88.
Ida Parkersonxe "Parkerson:Ida" #64540, b. 28 May 1893, d. Mar 1974 in Telfair Co., GA.  She married Arthor Willis Lancasterxe "Lancaster:Arthor Willis" #64541, b. 11 Apr 1896.





Children:

 +
127
i.
Edna Elizabeth Lancasterxe "Lancaster:Edna Elizabeth" #64542 b. 29 May 1926.

90.
John William Clementsxe "Clements:John William" #67077, b. 10 Dec 1868 in GA, d. 3 Mar 1946 in Belton, Bell Co., TX.  Married 5 Jan 1897 in Bell Co., TX, Hattie Rosella Andersonxe "Anderson:Hattie Rosella" #67086.





Children:

  
128
i.
Willie L. Clementsxe "Clements:Willie L." #67087, b. 2 Oct 1917 in Bell Co., TX.

97.
Isaac Bee Clementsxe "Clements:Isaac Bee" #67084, b. 17 Nov 1886 in Bell Co., TX, d. Mar 1972 in Houston, TX, buried in Edna, Jackson Co., TX.  He married Lou Anna Rogersxe "Rogers:Lou Anna" #96215, d. in Houston, TX, buried in Edna, Jackson Co., TX.





Children:

 +
129
i.
Isaac Bee Clements, Jr.xe "Clements:Isaac Bee, Jr." #96181.


 +
130
ii.
Mable Blanche Clementsxe "Clements:Mable Blanche" #96219.


 +
131
iii.
Anna Clementsxe "Clements:Anna" #96220.


  
132
iv.
Freda Clementsxe "Clements:Freda" #96221, d. in Jackson Co., TX.  She married Richard (Dick) Deneefexe "Deneefe:Richard (Dick)" #96231.


 +
133
v.
___ (Pet) Clementsxe "Clements:___ (Pet)" #96222.


 +
134
vi.
Ray Clementsxe "Clements:Ray" #96223.


 +
135
vii.
Roy Clementsxe "Clements:Roy" #96224.

100.
James Jackson (Jack) Boutwellxe "Boutwell:James Jackson (Jack)" #72154, b. 1876.  (1) He married Margaret Mullisxe "Mullis:Margaret" #72162.  (2) Married 20 Sep 1909 in Dodge Co., GA, Eula May Mullisxe "Mullis:Eula May" #111459.





Children by Margaret Mullis:

  
136
i.
John William Boutwellxe "Boutwell:John William" #72163, b. 16 May 1901, d. 1974.


  
137
ii.
Pearl Boutwellxe "Boutwell:Pearl" #72164.

106.
Matilda Boutwellxe "Boutwell:Matilda" #72153.  She married James Mullisxe "Mullis:James" #72159.





Children:

  
138
i.
Bunyan Mullisxe "Mullis:Bunyan" #72160.


  
139
ii.
Annie Mullisxe "Mullis:Annie" #72161.

109.
Rebecca Elizabeth Clementsxe "Clements:Rebecca Elizabeth" #64406, b. 1 Nov 1886 in Dodge Co., GA.  She married David W. Fairclothxe "Faircloth:David W." #64425.





Children:

  
140
i.
___ Fairclothxe "Faircloth:___" #66123.  He married ___ Smithxe "Smith:___" #66124, (daughter of Gus Daniel Smithxe "Smith:Gus Daniel" #64430 and Emma Butlerxe "Butler:Emma" #66152).

110.
Isaac Levi Clementsxe "Clements:Isaac Levi" #64407, b. 6 Sep 1888, d. 29 Jan 1959.  Married 25 Aug 1907, Nela Henrietta Harrellxe "Harrell:Nela Henrietta" #64426, b. 1892 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 1983 in Dodge Co., GA.





Children:

  
141
i.
Cecil Monroe Clementsxe "Clements:Cecil Monroe" #64433.

111.
Sophia Caroline (Sophie) Clementsxe "Clements:Sophia Caroline (Sophie)" #54848, b. 6 Sep 1890 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 17 May 1983 in Dodge Co., GA.  She married William Henry Jonesxe "Jones:William Henry" #64427.





Children:

 +
142
i.
Missie Lee Jonesxe "Jones:Missie Lee" #72946.


 +
143
ii.
Fred Jonesxe "Jones:Fred" #77619.


 +
144
iii.
Madeline Jonesxe "Jones:Madeline" #77622.

112.
Charles Elbert (Charlie) Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Elbert (Charlie)" #33773, b. 17 Apr 1892 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 13 Apr 1984 in Dodge Co., GA, buried in Woodlawn cem, Eastman, GA.  Married 11 Sep 1920 in Dodge Co., GA, Ostell Peacockxe "Peacock:Ostell" #33774, b. 8 Jan 1887, (daughter of George Jordan Peacockxe "Peacock:George Jordan" #64431 and Mary Ann Phillipsxe "Phillips:Mary Ann" #64432) d. 10 Feb 1993, buried in Woodlawn cem, Eastman, GA.





Children:

 +
145
i.
Charles Lamar Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Lamar" #901 b. 29 Jun 1911.


 +
146
ii.
Leroy Clementsxe "Clements:Leroy" #54841 b. 11 Jan 1914.

114.
Nancy Missouri Clementsxe "Clements:Nancy Missouri" #64409, b. 11 Apr 1896 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 8 Aug 1978 in Dodge Co., GA.  Married 15 Apr 1913 in Dodge Co., GA, Ollie E. Johnsxe "Johns:Ollie E." #64429, b. 1892, d. 1963.





Children:

 +
147
i.
John Henry Johnsxe "Johns:John Henry" #77614.

116.
James Thomas (Jim) Clementsxe "Clements:James Thomas (Jim)" #54849, b. 28 Sep 1900 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 10 Jun 1982 in Dodge Co., GA.  Married in Dodge Co., GA, Mattie Knowlsxe "Knowls:Mattie" #64423, b. 25 Dec 1906 in Dodge Co., GA.





Children:

 +
148
i.
Aubrey Clementsxe "Clements:Aubrey" #54850.

Generation Five
117.
___ Vickersxe "Vickers:___" #109676.  She married ___ Richardsonxe "Richardson:___" #109677.





Children:

  
149
i.
William C. Richardsonxe "Richardson:William C." #109678, b. in Panama City, FL.  He married Dot _____xe "_____:Dot" #109679.

118.
Minnie Lee Clementsxe "Clements:Minnie Lee" #105424, b. 23 Nov 1908, d. 2 Jan 1994 in Colquitt Co., GA, buried in Westview cem, Moultrie, GA.  She married Ashley Alexander Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Ashley Alexander" #105429, d. Feb 1972, buried in Westview cem, Moultrie, GA.





Children:

  
150
i.
Mary Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Mary" #105435.  She married Calvin Ellisxe "Ellis:Calvin" #105439.


 +
151
ii.
Beck Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Beck" #105436.


 +
152
iii.
Bertha Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Bertha" #105437.


  
153
iv.
Josephine Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Josephine" #105438, d. as child, buried in Westview cem, Moultrie, GA.

119.
Vera Mae Clementsxe "Clements:Vera Mae" #72225, b. 10 May 1911 in Wilcox Co., GA, d. 25 Oct 1995 in Colquitt Co., GA, buried in Westview cem, Moultrie, GA.  (1) Married 18 Apr 1929, William Harvey Brownxe "Brown:William Harvey" #105430, b. 6 Jun 1879, d. 4 jul 1939, buried in Oklahoma cem, Double Run, GA.  (2) Married 28 Jun 1941 in Colquitt Co., GA, Autry Alexander Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Autry Alexander" #105434, d. 21 Aug 1970, buried in Westview cem, Moultrie, GA.





Children by William Harvey Brown:

 +
154
i.
Vera Jeanette Brownxe "Brown:Vera Jeanette" #105431.


 +
155
ii.
William Hennen Brownxe "Brown:William Hennen" #105432 b. 18 Aug 1936.


 +
156
iii.
Henry Brownxe "Brown:Henry" #105433.





Children by Autry Alexander Hodnett:

  
157
iv.
Two infants Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Two infants" #105464.


 +
158
v.
Frank Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Frank" #105465.


 +
159
vi.
Albert M. Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Albert M." #105466.

122.
Julia Rogersxe "Rogers:Julia" #72220.  She married ___ Sheffieldxe "Sheffield:___" #72221.





Children:

  
160
i.
Louise Sheffieldxe "Sheffield:Louise" #72222.

123.
Mary Elizabeth (Lizzie) Rogersxe "Rogers:Mary Elizabeth (Lizzie)" #72223, (See marriage to number 74.)

124.
Grace Elizabeth Taylorxe "Taylor:Grace Elizabeth" #85365, b. 1 Jan 1900 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 25 May 1991 in Eastman, GA.  She married Samuel Augustus Burchxe "Burch:Samuel Augustus" #85366, b. 30 Jul 1904 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 25 Jan 1965 in Eastman, GA.





Children:

 +
161
i.
Ernestine Burchxe "Burch:Ernestine" #85367 b. 25 Feb 1938.

126.
Clyde Beauchampxe "Beauchamp:Clyde" #72168.  He married Minnie _____xe "_____:Minnie" #72169.





Children:

  
162
i.
Fay Beauchampxe "Beauchamp:Fay" #72170.


  
163
ii.
Ray Beauchampxe "Beauchamp:Ray" #72171.


  
164
iii.
Wallace Beauchampxe "Beauchamp:Wallace" #72172, d. c 1956.

127.
Edna Elizabeth Lancasterxe "Lancaster:Edna Elizabeth" #64542, b. 29 May 1926 in Crawfordville, GA.  She married Chester Fowlerxe "Fowler:Chester" #64543, b. 15 Apr 1922 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 2 Jan 1995 in Dublin, GA.





Children:

  
165
i.
Holly Elaine Fowlerxe "Fowler:Holly Elaine" #64544, b. 5 May 19-- in Telfair Co., GA.  (1) She married Woodrow Townsend Brownxe "Brown:Woodrow Townsend" #68717.  (2) She married Tracy Dale Soursxe "Sours:Tracy Dale" #64545, b. in Frankfurt, Germany, (son of Charles Albert Soursxe "Sours:Charles Albert" #64549 and Mildred Clara (Millie) Sergentxe "Sergent:Mildred Clara (Millie)" #64548).

129.
Isaac Bee Clements, Jr.xe "Clements:Isaac Bee, Jr." #96181, buried in El Campo, TX.  He married Jesse Mae Hultquistxe "Hultquist:Jesse Mae" #96216, buried in El Campo, TX.





Children:

  
166
i.
Albert Bee Clementsxe "Clements:Albert Bee" #96217, b. 1938.


  
167
ii.
Robert Lee (Bob) Clementsxe "Clements:Robert Lee (Bob)" #96182, b. 1940.  He married Connie _____xe "_____:Connie" #96183.


  
168
iii.
Linda Lou Clementsxe "Clements:Linda Lou" #96218, b. 1943.

130.
Mable Blanche Clementsxe "Clements:Mable Blanche" #96219, d. in Houston, TX.  She married Orville Hallxe "Hall:Orville" #96225, d. in Houston, TX.





Children:

  
169
i.
Darlene Hallxe "Hall:Darlene" #96226.

131.
Anna Clementsxe "Clements:Anna" #96220.  She married ___ (Lanky) Lankfordxe "Lankford:___ (Lanky)" #96227.





Children:

  
170
i.
Mary Ann Lankfordxe "Lankford:Mary Ann" #96228.


  
171
ii.
Arthur Bee Lankfordxe "Lankford:Arthur Bee" #96229.


  
172
iii.
Lou Ellen Lankfordxe "Lankford:Lou Ellen" #96230.

133.
___ (Pet) Clementsxe "Clements:___ (Pet)" #96222, d. c 2000.  She married George Cheneyxe "Cheney:George" #96232.





Children:

  
173
i.
George Cheneyxe "Cheney:George" #96233.


  
174
ii.
Richard Lee Cheneyxe "Cheney:Richard Lee" #96234.

134.
Ray Clementsxe "Clements:Ray" #96223.  He married Minnie Veexe "Vee:Minnie" #96235.





Children:

  
175
i.
Dalton Ray Clementsxe "Clements:Dalton Ray" #96236.


  
176
ii.
Peggy Clementsxe "Clements:Peggy" #96237, d. c 2002.


  
177
iii.
Patricia Clementsxe "Clements:Patricia" #96238.

135.
Roy Clementsxe "Clements:Roy" #96224.  He married Mildred _____xe "_____:Mildred" #96239.





Children:

  
178
i.
Shirley Clementsxe "Clements:Shirley" #96240.


  
179
ii.
Roy Clementsxe "Clements:Roy" #96241.

142.
Missie Lee Jonesxe "Jones:Missie Lee" #72946.  She married W. Armor Smithxe "Smith:W. Armor" #77626.





Children:

  
180
i.
Linda Smithxe "Smith:Linda" #72947.  She married L. Ed Stewartxe "Stewart:L. Ed" #77627.

143.
Fred Jonesxe "Jones:Fred" #77619.





Children:

  
181
i.
Shirley Jonesxe "Jones:Shirley" #77620.  She married ___ Linglexe "Lingle:___" #77621.

144.
Madeline Jonesxe "Jones:Madeline" #77622.  She married ___ Guyxe "Guy:___" #77623.





Children:

  
182
i.
Franklin Guyxe "Guy:Franklin" #77624.

145.
Charles Lamar Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Lamar" #901, b. 29 Jun 1911 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 27 Apr 1984 in Dodge Co., GA, buried in Woodlawn cem, Eastman, GA.  (1) Married 10 Mar 1938 in Dodge Co., GA, Jeanette Williamsxe "Williams:Jeanette" #902, b. in Chapel Hill, TN, d. Dec 1992.  (2) Married c 1942, Anita/Onettia (Nita/Neeter) Fordhamxe "Fordham:Anita/Onettia (Nita/Neeter)" #2334, b. 18 Jan 1922, (daughter of Arthur Fordhamxe "Fordham:Arthur" #111091 and Laura Grahamxe "Graham:Laura" #111092) d. 31 Mar 2007 in Eastman, GA.





Children by Jeanette Williams:

 +
183
i.
Franklin Lamar Clementsxe "Clements:Franklin Lamar" #903 b. 22 Nov 1937.





Children by Anita/Onettia (Nita/Neeter) Fordham:

 +
184
ii.
Charles Delamar Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Delamar" #54868 b. 28 Dec 1943.


 +
185
iii.
John Clementsxe "Clements:John" #54869.

146.
Leroy Clementsxe "Clements:Leroy" #54841, b. 11 Jan 1914, d. 20 Dec 1998 in Dodge Co., GA.  He married Winnie _____xe "_____:Winnie" #54852.





Children:

 +
186
i.
Judith (Judy) Clementsxe "Clements:Judith (Judy)" #54853.

147.
John Henry Johnsxe "Johns:John Henry" #77614.  He married Agnes _____xe "_____:Agnes" #77618.





Children:

 +
187
i.
Sue Johnsxe "Johns:Sue" #77615.

148.
Aubrey Clementsxe "Clements:Aubrey" #54850.





Children:

  
188
i.
Jimmy Clementsxe "Clements:Jimmy" #54851.  He married Karen Smithxe "Smith:Karen" #77625.

Generation Six
151.
Beck Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Beck" #105436, buried in Westview cem, Moultrie, GA.  She married Henry Rentzxe "Rentz:Henry" #105440, buried in Westview cem, Moultrie, GA.





Children:

  
189
i.
Marcia Rentzxe "Rentz:Marcia" #105441.


  
190
ii.
Wanda Rentzxe "Rentz:Wanda" #105442.

152.
Bertha Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Bertha" #105437.  She married Charles Schrammxe "Schramm:Charles" #105443, buried in Westview cem, Moultrie, GA.





Children:

  
191
i.
Glenn Schrammxe "Schramm:Glenn" #105444.


  
192
ii.
Charlene Schrammxe "Schramm:Charlene" #105445.


  
193
iii.
Janice Schrammxe "Schramm:Janice" #105446.


  
194
iv.
Keith Schrammxe "Schramm:Keith" #105447.

154.
Vera Jeanette Brownxe "Brown:Vera Jeanette" #105431.  She married Ralph Summerlinxe "Summerlin:Ralph" #105448.





Children:

  
195
i.
Pat Summerlinxe "Summerlin:Pat" #105449.


  
196
ii.
Melba Summerlinxe "Summerlin:Melba" #105450.


  
197
iii.
Martha Summerlinxe "Summerlin:Martha" #105451.

155.
William Hennen Brownxe "Brown:William Hennen" #105432, b. 18 Aug 1936, d. 17 Nov 1996, buried in Sunnyside cem, Cordele, GA.  He married Joanne Eurexe "Eure:Joanne" #105452.





Children:

  
198
i.
Randy Brownxe "Brown:Randy" #105453.  Married 14 Sep ----, Verneice Burdettxe "Burdett:Verneice" #105459.


  
199
ii.
Marlena Brownxe "Brown:Marlena" #105454, d. as infant.


  
200
iii.
Tony Brownxe "Brown:Tony" #105455.  He married Lynn McDanielxe "McDaniel:Lynn" #105460.


  
201
iv.
Jimmy Brownxe "Brown:Jimmy" #105456.  He married Diana Smithxe "Smith:Diana" #105461.


  
202
v.
Sherril Brownxe "Brown:Sherril" #105457.  She married Jeff Mastersxe "Masters:Jeff" #105462.


  
203
vi.
Vicky Brownxe "Brown:Vicky" #105458.  She married Toby Moorexe "Moore:Toby" #105463.

156.
Henry Brownxe "Brown:Henry" #105433.  He married Lenore? _____xe "_____:Lenore?" #105476.





Children:

  
204
i.
Calvin Brownxe "Brown:Calvin" #105477.


  
205
ii.
Karen Brownxe "Brown:Karen" #105478.


  
206
iii.
Rhonda Brownxe "Brown:Rhonda" #105479.


  
207
iv.
Danette Brownxe "Brown:Danette" #105480.

158.
Frank Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Frank" #105465.  He married Carrie Castleberryxe "Castleberry:Carrie" #105467.





Children:

  
208
i.
Wayne Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Wayne" #105468.


  
209
ii.
Frankie Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Frankie" #105469.  He married Perscilla? _____xe "_____:Perscilla?" #105474.


  
210
iii.
Michael Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Michael" #105470.  He married Donna Odumxe "Odum:Donna" #105475.

159.
Albert M. Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Albert M." #105466.  He married Judy Boutwellxe "Boutwell:Judy" #105471.





Children:

  
211
i.
Michael Scott Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Michael Scott" #105472, b. 1978, d. 1996, buried in Suncrest Gardens, Moultrie, GA.


  
212
ii.
Gabriel Hodnettxe "Hodnett:Gabriel" #105473.

161.
Ernestine Burchxe "Burch:Ernestine" #85367, b. 25 Feb 1938 in Irvingville, GA.  She married Joel Willard Smithxe "Smith:Joel Willard" #85368, b. 1 Jul 1931 in Dodge Co., GA.





Children:

  
213
i.
Kathy Gwen Smithxe "Smith:Kathy Gwen" #85371, b. 18 Nov 1958 in Eastman, GA.


  
214
ii.
Timothy Joel Smithxe "Smith:Timothy Joel" #85370, b. 30 Oct 1959 in Eastman, GA.


  
215
iii.
Chadwick (Chad) Smithxe "Smith:Chadwick (Chad)" #85369, b. 5 May 1971 in Telfair Co., GA.

183.
Franklin Lamar Clementsxe "Clements:Franklin Lamar" #903, b. 22 Nov 1937 in Dodge Co., GA, d. 13 Jun 1981 in Dublin, GA, buried in Woodlawn cem, Eastman, GA.  Married 3 Jun 1959 in Eastman, GA, Marian Patricia Stanleyxe "Stanley:Marian Patricia" #904, b. 6 Mar 1941 in Dodge Co., GA, (daughter of Charles Hugh Stanleyxe "Stanley:Charles Hugh" #896 and Marion Louise Sandersxe "Sanders:Marion Louise" #907) baptized in Rock Branch Bapt. ch.





Children:

 +
216
i.
Charles Franklin (Fella) Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Franklin (Fella)" #905 b. 8 Feb 1961.


 +
217
ii.
Michael (Mike) Lamar Clementsxe "Clements:Michael (Mike) Lamar" #906 b. 26 Sep 1962.

184.
Charles Delamar Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Delamar" #54868, b. 28 Dec 1943 in Eastman, GA.  He married Bonnie _____xe "_____:Bonnie" #54870.





Children:

  
218
i.
David Clementsxe "Clements:David" #54871.


 +
219
ii.
Charles Derron Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Derron" #54872 b. 28 Sep 1968.

185.
John Clementsxe "Clements:John" #54869.  He married Sharon _____xe "_____:Sharon" #54873.





Children:

  
220
i.
Anna Clementsxe "Clements:Anna" #54874.

186.
Judith (Judy) Clementsxe "Clements:Judith (Judy)" #54853.  She married Ronald (Ron) Evansxe "Evans:Ronald (Ron)" #54854.





Children:

 +
221
i.
Dawn Evansxe "Evans:Dawn" #54855.


  
222
ii.
Ronald Evans, Jr.xe "Evans:Ronald, Jr." #54856.  He married Wendy _____xe "_____:Wendy" #54862.


 +
223
iii.
Julie Evansxe "Evans:Julie" #54857.


 +
224
iv.
Jana Evansxe "Evans:Jana" #54858.

187.
Sue Johnsxe "Johns:Sue" #77615.  She married ___ Clarkxe "Clark:___" #77616.





Children:

  
225
i.
Amy Clarkxe "Clark:Amy" #77617.

Generation Seven
216.
Charles Franklin (Fella) Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Franklin (Fella)" #905, b. 8 Feb 1961 in Rome, GA.  Married 5 Jun 1993 in Atlanta, GA, Heather Ann Dugganxe "Duggan:Heather Ann" #7, b. 24 Jun 1966 in Atlanta, GA, (daughter of Robert Stone (Bob) Duggan, Jr.xe "Duggan:Robert Stone (Bob), Jr." #1 and Kathleen Ringwaldxe "Ringwald:Kathleen" #2) baptized 1966 in 1st Presbyterian ch, Atlanta, GA.





Children:

  
226
i.
Allison Elizabeth Clementsxe "Clements:Allison Elizabeth" #400, b. 19 Oct 1995 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA, baptized in Atlanta, GA (First Presbyterian ch).


  
227
ii.
Caroline Ansley Clementsxe "Clements:Caroline Ansley" #50000, b. 24 Apr 1998 in Atlanta, Fulton Co., GA, baptized 6 Dec 1998 in Atlanta, GA (First Presbyterian).

217.
Michael (Mike) Lamar Clementsxe "Clements:Michael (Mike) Lamar" #906, b. 26 Sep 1962 in Brunswick, GA.  Married 3 Jul 1991 in Lahaina, Maui, Hawaii, Michelle Marie Matulichxe "Matulich:Michelle Marie" #3850, b. 11 Jul 1960.





Children:

  
228
i.
Casey Marie Clementsxe "Clements:Casey Marie" #11518, b. 14 May 1992 in Atlanta, GA.


  
229
ii.
Benjamin Michael Clementsxe "Clements:Benjamin Michael" #31326, b. 30 Nov 1994 in Atlanta, GA.


  
230
iii.
Mackenzie Franklin Clementsxe "Clements:Mackenzie Franklin" #40644, b. 20 May 1996 in Atlanta, GA.

219.
Charles Derron Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Derron" #54872, b. 28 Sep 1968.  Married 30 Sep 1990 in Reynolds Plantation, GA, Rachel Kelly Jenkinsxe "Jenkins:Rachel Kelly" #54875, b. 25 Aug 1972.





Children:

  
231
i.
Charles Austyn Clementsxe "Clements:Charles Austyn" #54876, b. 28 Apr 1995.


  
232
ii.
Andrew Derron Clementsxe "Clements:Andrew Derron" #62170, b. 25 Feb 2000.

221.
Dawn Evansxe "Evans:Dawn" #54855.  She married Jim Kylexe "Kyle:Jim" #54859.





Children:

  
233
i.
Michael Kylexe "Kyle:Michael" #54860.


  
234
ii.
Megan Kylexe "Kyle:Megan" #54861.

223.
Julie Evansxe "Evans:Julie" #54857.  She married Brad Crawfordxe "Crawford:Brad" #54863.





Children:

  
235
i.
Amy Crawfordxe "Crawford:Amy" #54864.


  
236
ii.
Andrew Crawfordxe "Crawford:Andrew" #54865.

224.
Jana Evansxe "Evans:Jana" #54858.  She married Jim Brazielxe "Braziel:Jim" #54866.





Children:

  
237
i.
Three children Brazielxe "Braziel:Three children" #54867.



NAME INDEX
_____

Agnes, 9

Bonnie, 11

Connie, 8

Dot, 7

Lenore?, 10

Mildred, 8

Minnie, 8

Perscilla?, 10

Sharon, 11

Wendy, 11

Winnie, 9

A
Adeon

Cathy, 1

Anderson

Hattie Rosella, 5

B
Beauchamp

Clyde, 5, 8

Fay, 8

Gladys, 5

Ray, 8

Wallace, 8

William Henly, 5

Boutwell

Anna, 4

Armindia, 4

Chapman (Chap), 4

Charles (Charlie), 4

Della, 4

George W., 4

James Jackson (Jack), 4, 6

John William, 6

Judy, 10

Matilda, 4, 6

Pearl, 6

William B., 4

Braziel

Jim, 12

Three children, 12

Brock

Elizabeth, 3

Brown

Calvin, 10

Danette, 10

Henry, 7, 10

Jimmy, 10

Karen, 10

Marlena, 10

Randy, 10

Rhonda, 10

Sherril, 10

Tony, 10

Vera Jeanette, 7, 10

Vicky, 10

William Harvey, 7

William Hennen, 7, 10

Woodrow Townsend, 8

Burch

Ernestine, 8, 10

Samuel Augustus, 8

Burdett

Verneice, 10

Butler

Emma, 6

C
Castleberry

Carrie, 10

Cheney

George, 8

Richard Lee, 8

Clark

___, 11

Amy, 11

Clements

___ (Pet), 6, 8

Albert Bee, 8

Allison Elizabeth, 11

Andrew Derron, 12

Anna, 6, 8, 11

Archibald, 2

Arminda (Mindie), 2, 4

Arthur Ernest, 3

Ashley, 3

Aubrey, 7, 9

Benjamin Michael, 11

Buddy, 4

Caroline Ansley, 11

Casey Marie, 11

Cecil Monroe, 6

Charles Austyn, 12

Charles Delamar, 9, 11

Charles Derron, 11, 12

Charles Elbert (Charlie), 4, 6

Charles Franklin (Fella), 11

Charles Lamar, 7, 9

D. Agnes, 3

Dalton Ray, 8

Daniel, 1

Daniel T., 1

David, 11

David R., 3

Elbert, 1, 3

Elender, 1

Elizabeth, 2, 3

Ellender, 2

Emma Jane, 4

Franklin Lamar, 9, 10

Freda, 6

George W., 3

Hennen Morgan (Buster), 3, 5

Hennen Morgan, Jr., 5

Ida, 3

Isaac Bee, 4, 6

Isaac Bee, Jr., 6, 8

Isaac D., 3

Isaac L., 2, 4

Isaac Levi, 4, 6

Isaac Randolph, 1

Isaac Randolph, II., 1, 3

J. Virtie, 4

Jacob W./David (Dave), 1

James E., 2

James Thomas (Jim), 5, 7

James W., 3

Jane, 3

Jimmy, 9

John, 1, 9, 11

John B., 4

John Delbert, 2, 4

John Elbert, 1

John J., 2

John Maximus, 1, 2

John William, 4, 5

Jonathan E., II., 1

Jonathan Elijah, 1

Judith (Judy), 9, 11

Laura, 1, 2

Lawson Leander, 4

Leona, 3

Leroy, 7, 9

Lillie Clevie, 4

Linda Lou, 8

Lucinda, 2

Mable Blanche, 6, 8

Mackenzie Franklin, 11

Mary, 2

Mary Ann, 1

Mary Anne E., 1

Mary E., 3

Mary Ellen, 4

Mary F., 2

Mary R., 3

Michael (Mike) Lamar, 11

Minnie Lee, 5, 7

Nancy J., 1, 2

Nancy Missouri, 4, 7

Olivia, 1

Patricia, 1, 8

Peggy, 8

Penny Elizabeth, 1, 2

Ray, 6, 8

Rebecca, 1

Rebecca Elizabeth, 4, 6

Robert Lee (Bob), 8

Roy, 6, 8, 9

Sarah, 1

Sarah Elizabeth, 4

Shirley, 9

Sophia Caroline (Sophie), 4, 6

Susan, 1

Thomas Ashley, 4

Thomas Frank, 3

Vallie, 4

Vera Mae, 5, 7

William, 5

William F. (Frank?), 2

William Frank, 4

William Jasper, 1

William W. (Bill), 2, 3

Willie L., 6

Cook

Ed, 3

Coppage

Christiana (Annie), 4

Crawford

Amy, 12

Andrew, 12

Brad, 12

D
Daniels

Sarah, 1

Deneefe

Richard (Dick), 6

Duggan

Heather Ann, 11

Robert Stone (Bob), Jr., 11

E
Ellis

Calvin, 7

Eure

Joanne, 10

Evans

Dawn, 11, 12

Jana, 11, 12

Julie, 11, 12

Ronald (Ron), 11

Ronald, Jr., 11

F
Faircloth

___, 6

David W., 6

Fordham

Anita/Onettia (Nita/Neeter), 9

Arthur, 9

Fowler

Chester, 8

Holly Elaine, 8

G
Graham

Laura, 9

Guy

___, 9

Franklin, 9

H
Hall

Darlene, 8

Orville, 8

Harrell

Asa I., 1, 2

Mary (Polly), 2

Mary Elizabeth, 4

Nancy, 1

Nela Henrietta, 6

Penelope (Penny), 1

Harrell?

Anne Martha, 2

Hodnett

Albert M., 7, 10

Ashley Alexander, 7

Autry Alexander, 7

Beck, 7, 9

Bertha, 7, 9

Frank, 7, 10

Frankie, 10

Gabriel, 10

Josephine, 7

Mary, 7

Michael, 10

Michael Scott, 10

Two infants, 7

Wayne, 10

Hultquist

Jesse Mae, 8

J
Jenkins

Rachel Kelly, 12

Johns

John Henry, 7, 9

Ollie E., 7

Sue, 9, 11

Johnson

Edward, 3

Lovie, 5

Jones

Fred, 6, 9

Madeline, 6, 9

Missie Lee, 6, 9

Shirley, 9

William Henry, 6

K
Keen

Elizabeth, 1, 2

Knowls

Mattie, 7

Kyle

Jim, 12

Megan, 12

Michael, 12

L
Lancaster

Arthor Willis, 5

Edna Elizabeth, 5, 8

Lankford

___ (Lanky), 8

Arthur Bee, 8

Lou Ellen, 8

Mary Ann, 8

Lingle

___, 9

M
Masters

Jeff, 10

Matulich

Michelle Marie, 11

McDaniel

Lynn, 10

Miles

Edna Ruth, 5

Moore

Toby, 10

Mullis

Annie, 6

Bunyan, 6

Eula May, 6

James, 6

Margaret, 6

O
Oakes

Frances Pauline, 3

Odum

Donna, 10

P
Parkerson

___, 4

Amanda Sophronie (Candy), 3

Ashley, 3

Cordial Daniel, I., 3

Henning Thomas, 3

Ida, 3, 5

Mack, 3

Mary Emma, 3

Nancy Ann, 3, 5

Sarah A. S., 3

Sarah Jane, 3, 5

Susie Catherine, 3, 5

Temptie, 3

Thomas Edmund, 3

Peacock

George Jordan, 6

Ostell, 6

Phillips

Mary Ann, 6

R
Rentz

Henry, 9

Marcia, 9

Wanda, 9

Revell

Arthur, 3

B., 3

Charley, 3

Elsie, 3

Ethel, 3

James Alexander, 2

James L., 3

Ramon P., 3

Robert Lamar, 3

Theodore Allen, 3

Vera L., 3

Wilkinson C., 3

Richardson

___, 7

William C., 7

Ringwald

Kathleen, 11

Rogers

Julia, 5, 7

Lou Anna, 6

Mary Elizabeth (Lizzie), 5, 7

Needham, 5

S
Sanders

Marion Louise, 11

Schramm

Charlene, 9

Charles, 9

Glenn, 9

Janice, 9

Keith, 10

Sergent

Mildred Clara (Millie), 8

Sheffield

___, 7

Louise, 7

Smith

___, 6

Chadwick (Chad), 10

Diana, 10

Gus Daniel, 5, 6

Joel Willard, 10

Karen, 9

Kathy Gwen, 10

Linda, 9

Timothy Joel, 10

W. Armor, 9

Sours

Charles Albert, 8

Tracy Dale, 8

Stanley

Charles Hugh, 11

Marian Patricia, 11

Stewart

L. Ed, 9

Studstill

Maree, 5

Summerlin

Martha, 10

Melba, 10

Pat, 10

Ralph, 10

T
Taylor

Grace Elizabeth, 5, 8

Martin, 5

V
Vee

Minnie, 8

Vickers

___, 5, 7

Albert, 2

Alfred, 2

Alie B., 2

Andrew Riley, 2

Bryson (Brice) Elijah, 2, 5

Elender Elizabeth, 2

Eugion, 2

Evilee, 2

Ezekiel Lafayette, 2

Harvey, 2

Herman Galveston, 2

Nancy, 2

Rayford L., 2

Viola/Lola, 2

W
Walker

Minnie, 4

Wilkerson

Claude, 4

Williams

Jeanette, 9



PAGE  
1



